

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA
WP NO: 12140 OF 2026**

Between:

Go Daddy India Domains and Hosting Services Private Limited, 101 Saikrishna Enclave, 6-1-132/99, Plot No. 99, Skandgiri, Padmarao Nagar Secunderabad, Telangana- 500061, Represented by its Authorized Signatory.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Additional Director of Income Tax (International Taxation)-1, Income Tax Department, Aaykar, Bhawan, Opposite Lb Stadium, Basheer Bagh, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500004.
2. Union of India, Through the Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 128-A, North Block, New Delhi - 110001.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or direction, especially one in the nature of WRIT OF CERTIORARI to set aside the Impugned Order dated 30.03.2026 passed u/s 201 r.w.s 201(1A) of the Act, 1961 passed by the Respondent No.1 & consequent demand arising there from.

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Impugned Order dated 30.03.2026 issued under Section 201 r.w.s 201(1A) of the Act and the consequent demand arising therefrom against the Petitioner for A.Y 2020-21, pending disposal of WP.No.12140 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 21.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SACHIT JOLLY learned counsel representing Ms. DAMMALAPATI MANASA Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. VIJHAY K. PUNNA Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned Standing Counsel for the Department to enable him to file counter, list on 05.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- MOHD. ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Ms. DAMMALAPATI MANASA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One CC to SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA), Advocate [OPUC].
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

PSKJ & NNRJ

DATED: 02-07-2026

LIST ON 05.08.2026

ORDER



WP.No.12140 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED